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If you’re like me, when you hear about a new method of organization you want to run in the other direction.  I don’t want anyone organizing me.  In fact, I am so organizationally adverse I resist recording my appointments on paper.  But, I hit on a method of organizing my life’s goals that put many of those goals within reach, and this method of organizing to achieve your life’s goals may appeal to you like it appeals to me.  I am certain even the organizationally adverse will find it helpful and effective.


I discovered this method of organizing to achieve life goals while I attended a collegiate management program.  The program itself was a great sabbatical from my usual high threat job, but my most important learning took place during the independent study portion of the course.  The independent learning program included a significant number of management improvement tapes, books, and videos.  These organizational and human relation programs featured many famous named pundits.  All of them claimed a better life and more effective work through their philosophical and management techniques.  The programs I reviewed focused on daily, weekly, or sometimes monthly planning, but for me that wasn’t enough.  I quickly realized I needed to plan to succeed in the big picture.  I didn’t want to sweat the small stuff; I already sweat enough about the small stuff.  The problem was that many times my goals in life had little or nothing to do with my immediate goals in my job.  The career meeting I made with my boss was critical to my life goals, but except for my job performance, most of the annoying little business meetings were much less important.  Also, when I reviewed my daily actions, many times I couldn’t tell how they supported my life goals.  If one life goal was to be acknowledged professionally in my field, why did I spend so much time in activities that did not further that goal?  That’s when the truth struck me: all the time management programs I reviewed and much of my own past planning did not provide a strategy for the long term.  My plans told me how to get through the day; they didn’t map a blueprint to achieve success in my life’s goals.  I needed a method to plan for the long term; for me, the concept of the Life Organizer (L/O) was the solution.


In the beginning, my L/O was rudimentary.  First, I purchased a small notebook.  At the start, that was all I needed.  While I waited for work to be completed on my car, I listed all the goals I desired to achieve in my life.  Not just the short term goals, but every goal.  I gave each goal its own page in the book and I dated the page with the date I recorded the goal.  Here is a list of my original goals:

	
	Title
	Goal

	1.
	Family
	Maintain a strong family life

	2.
	Spirit
	Maintain a strong spiritual life 

	3.
	Music
	Practice my music skills

	4.
	Physical
	Engage in fitness activities

	5.
	Language
	Continue studies in the foreign languages I know

	6.
	French
	Learn to speak, read, and write French

	7.
	Articles
	Publish articles and short stories

	8.
	Time
	Finish writing the book I labeled Time

	9.
	Centurion
	Finish writing the book titled Centurion

	10.
	Antebellum
	Publish my book titled Antebellum

	11.
	DER
	Become a Designated Engineering Representative

	12.
	Flying
	Keep up my flying skills

	13.
	Ph.D.
	Earn a Ph.D.

	14.
	MCSE
	Earn a Microsoft Certified Systems Engineer certification

	15.
	Professional
	Continue to succeed in my professional career

	16.
	Teaching/ Instruction
	Continue to refine teaching, instruction, and speaking skills

	17.
	Correspond

Program
	Complete the correspondence program for my work


Table 1:  List of Life Goals


After I studied this list, I realized some of the goals were objectives in themselves and some continued for a lifetime.  For instance, “maintain a strong family life,” “maintain a strong spiritual life,” and “practice my music skills” are objectives I want strive for throughout my life.  I called these reoccurring goals.  On the other hand, “complete the correspondence program for my work,” “earn a Ph.D.,” and “finish writing ------“ have definite endpoints; they are each objectives in themselves.  I organized the goals on my list into two parts: reoccurring and objectives.  Here is the new list: 

Reoccurring:

	
	Title
	Goal

	1.
	Family
	Maintain a strong family life

	2.
	Spirit
	Maintain a strong spiritual life 

	3.
	Music
	Practice my music skills

	4.
	Physical
	Engage in fitness activities

	5.
	Language
	Continue to practice the foreign languages I know

	6.
	Articles
	Publish my articles and short stories

	7.
	Flying
	Keep up my flying skills

	8.
	Professional
	Continue to succeed in my professional career

	9.
	Teaching/ Instruction
	Continue to refine teaching, instruction, and speaking skills


Table 2:  Reoccurring (Reoccurring Life Goals)

Objectives:

	1.
	French
	Learn to speak, read, and write French

	2.
	Time
	Finish writing the book I labeled Time

	3.
	Centurion
	Finish writing the book titled Centurion

	4.
	Antebellum
	Publish my book titled Antebellum

	5.
	DER
	Become a Designated Engineering Representative

	6.
	Ph.D.
	Earn a Ph.D.

	7.
	MCSE
	Earn a Microsoft Certified Systems Engineer certification

	8.
	Correspond

Program
	Complete the correspondence program for my work


Table 3:  Objectives (Non-reoccurring Life Goals)


I handled these two types of goals differently.

Objectives

 
For each objective, the next step was to determine what end state I wanted and estimate when I would like to reach it.  The end point is critical.  It tells you when you reached the goal and allows you to track progress toward the goal.  The estimate of finish date gives you a time to attempt to reach the end point.  I recorded this information on the top of the objective page.

Next, I broke the objective down into the logical steps required to achieve the end goal.  I gave each of these steps a definitive finish and an estimated completion date.  For example, I needed to complete a critical correspondence program for my work.  The program required five tests and a thesis paper.  I wanted to complete the program by March 1999.  When I started my L/O in February 1998, I already completed one test and mailed the paper.  I planned to take test two, three months after I finished my current course, by July 1998.  I planned test three for October 1998 and test four and five for February 1999.  I originally enrolled in the course in September 1997 and I wanted to finish before September 1999.  After I put these intermediate goals on paper, the next step was to break these goals into daily and weekly objectives.  I calculated that I needed to complete two lessons per week to meet my goals.  That gave time for study and test preparation.  Unfortunately, two lessons per week was too ambitious, and I didn’t complete the second test until October 1998—now what?  I recomputed my ability to complete the course and headed for the next test.  With my new timeline, I could finish before September 1999.  I finished test three in May 1999.  I was late, but still on my revised timeline.   Because I planned for the need in my L/O, I already bought the books I required for the last section of the course.  I skated into the last test in August 1999.  Finally, with all the tests complete and my diploma in hand, I accomplished my goal six months late, but still within the limits for the course.  This example shows how the L/O can be used to meet a medium term goal.  Okay, this wasn’t the best example of the L/O speeding up completion of a goal, but it is a good example of how I used the L/O to plan and track a goal—and I was successful.

	Complete correspondence program
	21 Feb 98

	Projected completion date:  Mar 99  Sept 99

16 Sept 99
	Goal:  Diploma

	Correspond Program

	Objective
	Planned
	Actual
	Grade

	Test 1
	
	18 Nov 97
	Excellent

	Paper
	Mar 98
	21 Mar 98
	Satisfactory

	Test 2
	July 98
	21 Oct 98
	Excellent

	Test 3
	Oct 98 Feb 98
	24 May 99
	Satisfactory

	Test 4
	Feb 99 Aug 98
	27 Aug 99
	Satisfactory

	Test 5
	Feb 99 Aug 98
	27 Aug 99
	Satisfactory

	2/20/98 Mailed paper – certified return receipt

	2/28/98 Mail receipt returned

	3/21/98 Paper complete – satisfactory

	3/24/98 Need section 2 material – expect 15 Apr

	4/21/98 Ordered section 2 material

	4/28/98 Received confirmation letter for section 2

	5/4/98 Received section 2 study materials – lessons 13 to 27

	5/7/98 Need to complete 2 lessons per week

	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27

	5/

26
	6/

3
	6/

15
	7/

7
	7/

9
	7/

14
	7/

17
	7/

31
	8/

11
	8/

12
	8/

25
	9/

2
	9/

22
	9/

26
	9/

28

	9/28/98 Ordered section 2 test

	10/15/98 Test center received test

	10/15/98 Make appointment for test 2


Figure 1: Example of a goal page

Reoccurring


The reoccurring goals don’t have a definite beginning or end.  Instead, they comprise specific actions I want to achieve each day.  For instance, in “maintain a strong family life,” I determined I need to spend time with each child every day and I needed to read to each of my younger child every day.  I built a chart with the name of every person in my family.  Everyday, I use letter symbols to record the activities I share with each member of my family.  In this way, I keep track of one of my life priorities, and through my daily review, I keep the need to spend time with my family in the forefront of my thoughts.  

Each reoccurring goal requires a different type of chart.  For example, “music” required a chart of time I spend practicing the different instruments I play.  In the chart for “physical,” I track the amount of time I participate in exercise, aerobics, and other fitness related activities.


Now that I had the L/O in hand, I was confronted with a new problem.  I needed a way to turn to each of the goals quickly so I could daily review what I accomplished toward each goal.  My solution was to use color coded and labeled tabs.  I used blue tabs for objectives and green tabs for reoccurring.


Because I now carried my notebook full of goals, a new problem confronted me.  This was a problem I thought I never would face—I now carried a book that looked like one of those little organizers that long ago invaded corporate America.  I was once the last holdout.  I handled all of my work without any planning crutch.  However, I now carried a little book filled with my life’s goals, and I quickly realized a golden opportunity to record and review other important big picture life information.  

In the past, one of my biggest trials was hanging on to ideas.  You know—the concepts that come to you in the depths of a boring meeting, or the inspirations you think about right before bed.  I kept ideas in a beat up old bound diary with no way to trace or organize them.  Because I rarely carried my idea book around with me, I lost many ideas before I could record them on paper.  Now that I carried a notebook anyway, I hit on a way to keep my ideas.  I used blank goal pages and sticky notes.  Every time an idea struck me, I made a short note to myself and stuck it in the idea section of my L/O notebook.  For example, writing about my L/O became an idea in my idea section.  When I accomplish the idea, I removed the note.  When I finish this article, the note goes.  I used yellow as the tab for my idea section.

I quickly realized my L/O could hold even more important life information.  For example: books and authors to purchase and read, movies to see, things to purchase, and other important life information.  Because they are reoccurring, I used green tabs for all of these lists except information.  To mark information, I used orange tabs.  But, the information I record in my L/O is not your usual stuff.  I keep my automobile information, stocks and personal finances, travel, people, computer, radio channels, etc.  All of this information is important for my life and not necessarily for the moment.  If you are a diehard organizer, there is no reason you can’t use the L/O for short-term as well as long-term information.  Go ahead, but, remember, your life goal isn’t necessarily the meeting you need to make tomorrow.


I had one more tab color left, and though one goal throughout my life has been to reduce the stress-filled critical items Steven Covey calls quadrant one, I found a use for the red tabs.  I put red tabs on “To Do” and “Actions.”  These sections were for things so critical I just couldn’t neglect them.  I always try to focus “To Do” and “Actions” in the long term and not just for a daily check-off list.  Examples of my “To Do” items: fix the drainage problem at the side of the house, fix the tape backup on the server, and rebuild my sports car.  These items are more long-term life problems than, for instance, meet with client x.


Now my L/O looks something like this:

	Red
	Critical items

	
	
Actions

	
	
To Do

	Blue
	One time goals

	
	
Objectives

	Green
	Reoccurring goals or lists

	
	
Reoccurring goals

	
	
Books and authors

	
	
Movies

	
	
Things to purchase

	
	
Music CDs

	Yellow
	Ideas

	
	
Ideas

	Orange
	Information

	
	
Travel

	
	
Stocks

	
	
Receipts

	
	
Autos

	
	
People

	
	
Computer

	
	
1-800 numbers

	
	
Important addresses

	
	
Radio


Table 4:  Labels in my L/O

In my L/O, these colors don’t delineate sections, I am not organized enough to put the same colors together, but they do represent the major themes of the L/O.  I also discovered colors could be helpful in organizing the text in the L/O and for tracking each goal.  I used four colors of ink to keep track of my goals in the L/O.  Here is the key I developed:

	Red
	1.   Immediate or urgent

	
	2.   Unsuccessful step, task, goal, or objective

	
	3.   Emergency or attention

	Blue
	1.   Objectives or goals

	
	2.   Step or task needed to reach a goal or objective

	
	3. Intermediate step, task, or thing to accomplish toward a goal or objective

	Green
	1.   Processes

	
	2. Successful step, task, goal, or objective

	
	3. Accomplishment

	Black
	1.   Information

	
	2. Ideas

	
	3. Labels


Table 5:  Explanation of Color Use in my L/O

I use the colors on a page to record my steps and show success and failures in reaching my goals.  For example, in the green tabbed section labeled “articles,” I wrote in blue: “Write an article on aviation principles.”  When I completed the article, using green ink, I checked off the line.  I wrote the next step for this small goal in blue, “Submit to ------ magazine.”  After I submitted the article, again used green ink to check off the line.  When the article was rejected.  I wrote in red, “Aviation Principles rejected by --------.”  And, so on.  

	Complete correspondence program
	21 Feb 98

	Projected completion date:  Mar 99  Sept 99
16 Sept 99
	Goal:  Diploma

	Correspond Program

	Objective
	Planned
	Actual
	Grade

	Test 1
	
	18 Nov 97
	Excellent

	Paper
	Mar 98
	21 Mar 98
	Satisfactory

	Test 2
	July 98
	21 Oct 98
	Excellent

	Test 3
	Oct 98 Feb 99
	24 May 99
	Satisfactory

	Test 4
	Feb 99 Aug 99
	27 Aug 99
	Satisfactory

	Test 5
	Feb 99 Aug 99
	27 Aug 99
	Satisfactory

	2/20/98 Mailed paper – certified return receipt

	2/28/98 Mail receipt returned

	3/21/98 Paper complete – satisfactory

	(3/24/98 Need section 2 material – expect 15 Apr

	4/21/98 Ordered section 2 material

	4/28/98 Received confirmation letter for section 2

	5/4/98 Received section 2 study materials – lessons 13 to 27

	(5/7/98 Need to complete 2 lessons per week

	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27

	5/

26
	6/

3
	6/

15
	7/

7
	7/

9
	7/

14
	7/

17
	7/

31
	8/

11
	8/

12
	8/

25
	9/

2
	9/

22
	9/

26
	9/

28

	9/28/98 Ordered section 2 test

	10/15/98 Test center received test

	(10/15/98 Make appointment for test 2


Figure 2: Example of a goal page with colors

Overall, the point of the L/O is to be able to see steady progression toward your goals.  In this regard, my L/O significantly improved my life and my ability to reach and track my goals.  Before I started my L/O, I published one article in 15 years.  In the last year, I published four articles in five major journals.  Two additional articles will be published in the beginning of this year.  Because of my publishing, I received significant positive attention in my career and in my profession.  The significance of this is that although my job encompasses a lot of technical writing, it does not normally include national journal publication.  

At the same time, my short story writing has not resulted in as significant successes, but I have submitted 9 stories to 8 different periodicals.  I still look forward to reaching my goals in this area.

Since I developed my L/O, I have not lost a single idea, I wrote down every book recommended to me, and I accumulated more stock at better prices than ever before.  In short, I have control over my life and I can see tangible results, mostly successes, toward my life goals.  

The L/O is a simple idea that anyone can set up and use.  As opposed to planning your day, it is a method of organizing for life.  The L/O provides a method to plan and track success in life goals, and it allows you to daily track and review your progress toward your life goals.  My L/O gave me a strong tool to focus my life toward goals and out of the trivial minutia of every day life.  An L/O can do the same thing for you. 
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